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CHOPSAW D28700

EC-Declaration of conformity

D28700
DEWALT declares that these power tools have been
designed in compliance with: 98/37/EEC, 89/336/EEC,
73/23/EEC, 86/188/EEC, EN 55014-2, EN 61029,
EN 55014, EN 61000-3-2 & EN 61000-3-3.

For more information, please contact DEWALT at the
address below, or refer to the back of the manual.

D28700

LpA (sound pressure) dB(A) 98.5

LWA (acoustic power) dB(A) 107

Weighted RMS acceleration value m/s2 4.3

KpA (sound pressure uncertainty) dB(A) 2.8

KWA (acoustic power uncertainty) dB(A) 2.8

Director Engineering and Product Development
Horst Großmann

DEWALT, Richard-Klinger-Straße 11
D-65510, Idstein, Germany

Congratulations!
You have chosen a DEWALT tool. Years of
experience, thorough product development and
innovation make DEWALT one of the most reliable
partners for professional power tool users.

Technical data
D28700

Voltage V 220-240
Power input W 2,200
No-load speed min-1 3,800
Min. peripheral speed cutting disc m/s 80
Disc diameter mm 355
Disc bore mm 25.4
Disc body thickness mm 2.66
Type of cutting disc straight, non-recessed
Cross-cutting capacity at 90°

circular mm 115
square mm 119 x 119
rectangular mm 115 x 130
angular mm 137 x 137

Cross-cutting capacity at 45°
circular mm 98
square mm 98 x 98
rectangular mm 115 x 98
angular mm 98 x 98

Weight kg 18

The following symbols are used throughout this manual:

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss of life
or damage to the tool in case of non-
observance of the instructions in this
manual.

Denotes risk of electric shock.

Fire hazard.
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Safety instructions
When using power tools, always observe the
safety regulations applicable in your country to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and
personal injury.
Read all of this manual carefully before operating
the tool. Save this manual for future reference.

General

1 Keep work area clean
Cluttered areas and benches can cause accidents.

2 Consider work area environment
Do not expose the tool to rain. Do not use the
tool in damp or wet conditions. Keep the work
area well lit (250 - 300 Lux). Do not use the tool
where there is a risk of causing fire or explosion,
e.g. in the presence of flammable liquids and
gases.

3 Keep children away
Do not allow children, visitors or animals to come
near the work area or to touch the tool or the
mains cable.

4 Dress properly
Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery, as these
can be caught in moving parts. Wear protective
hair covering to keep long hair out of the way.
When working outdoors, preferably wear suitable
gloves and non-slip footwear.

5 Personal protection
Always use safety glasses. Use a face or dust
mask whenever the operations may produce
dust or flying particles. If these particles might be
considerably hot, also wear a heat-resistant
apron. Wear ear protection at all times. Wear a
safety helmet at all times.

6 Guard against electric shock
Prevent body contact with earthed surfaces (e.g.
pipes, radiators, cookers and refrigerators).
When using the tool under extreme conditions
(e.g. high humidity, when metal swarf is being
produced, etc.), electric safety can be improved
by inserting an isolating transformer or a (FI)
earth-leakage circuit-breaker.

7 Do not overreach
Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

8 Stay alert
Watch what you are doing. Use common sense.
Do not operate the tool when you are tired.

9 Secure workpiece
Use clamps or a vice to hold the workpiece. It is
safer and it frees both hands to operate the tool.

10 Connect dust extraction equipment
If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure that
these are connected and properly used.

11 Remove adjusting keys and wrenches
Always check that adjusting keys and wrenches
are removed from the tool before operating the
tool.

12 Extension cables
Before use, inspect the extension cable and
replace if damaged. When using the tool
outdoors, only use extension cables intended for
outdoor use and marked accordingly.

13 Use appropriate tool
The intended use is described in this instruction
manual. Do not force small tools or attachments
to do the job of a heavy-duty tool. The tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it
was intended. Do not force the tool.
Warning! The use of any accessory or attachment
or performance of any operation with this tool
other than those recommended in this instruction
manual may present a risk of personal injury.

14 Check for damaged parts
Before use, carefully check the tool and mains
cable for damage. Check for misalignment and
seizure of moving parts, breakage of parts,
damage to guards and switches and any other
conditions that may affect its operation. Ensure
that the tool will operate properly and perform its
intended function. Do not use the tool if any part
is damaged or defective. Do not use the tool if
the switch does not turn it on and off. Have any
damaged or defective parts replaced by an
authorised DEWALT repair agent. Never attempt
any repairs yourself.

15 Unplug tool
Switch off and wait for the tool to come to a
complete standstill before leaving it unattended.
Unplug the tool when not in use, before changing
any parts of the tools, accessories or
attachments and before servicing.

16 Avoid unintentional starting
Do not carry the tool with a finger on the switch.
Be sure that the tool is switched off before
plugging in.
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17 Do not abuse cord
Never carry the tool by its cord. Never pull the
cord to disconnect from the socket. Keep the
cord away from heat, oil and sharp edges.

18 Store idle tools
When not in use, tools must be stored in a dry place
and locked up securely, out of reach of children.

19 Maintain tools with care
Keep the tools in good condition and clean for
better and safer performance. Follow the
instructions for maintenance and changing
accessories. Keep all handles and switches dry,
clean and free from oil and grease.

20 Repairs
This tool is in accordance with the relevant safety
regulations. Have your tool repaired by an
authorised DEWALT repair agent. Repairs should
only be carried out by qualified persons using
original spare parts; otherwise this may result in
considerable danger to the user.

Additional safety instructions for chopsaws
• Always wear regular working gloves while

operating this tool.
• Keep hands away from the cutting disc. Never

cut workpieces that require manual action closer
than 15 cm from the rotating cutting disc.

• Do not cut workpieces less than 1.2 mm in
thickness when using the cutting disc supplied
with this tool.

• Do not operate this tool without guards in place.
• Do not perform any operation freehand. Use the

material clamp to clamp the workpiece securely.
• Never reach in the back of the cutting disc.
• Always position the tool on a flat, stable surface

that is well maintained and free of loose
materials, e.g. chips and cut-offs.

• Before using, inspect the cutting disc for cracks
or flaws. Discard the cutting disc if a crack or
flaw is evident.

• Make sure the cutting disc is not contacting the
workpiece before the tool is switched on.

• In operation, avoid bouncing the cutting disc or
giving it rough treatment. If this occurs, stop the
tool and inspect the cutting disc.

• Do not operate the tool while standing in line with
the cutting disc. Keep other persons away from
the work area.

• Be aware of cutting chips and the material being
cut. They may be sharp and hot. Allow cut off
parts to cool before handling.

• The spark deflector becomes hot during use.
Avoid touching or adjusting the spark deflector
immediately after operation.

• Switch off the tool and wait for the cutting disc to
stop before moving the workpiece or changing
the settings.

• After switching off, never attempt to stop the
cutting disc by pressing against the side of the
disc.

• Do not use cutting fluids. These fluids could
ignite or cause electrical shock.

• Check that the workpiece is properly supported.
• Use the cutting discs recommended by the

manufacturer only. Never use circular saw blades
or any other types of toothed blades.

• The max. allowable speed of the cutting disc must
always be equal to or greater than the no-load
speed of the tool specified on the nameplate.

• Do not use cutting discs that do not conform to
the dimensions stated in the technical data.

• Ensure that the cutting disc is mounted correctly
before use.

• Let the tool run at no-load in a safe position for at
least 30 seconds. If there is a considerable
vibration or if any other defect occurs, stop the
tool and check it to determine the cause.

• Do not use cutting discs for side grinding.
• Do not cut concrete, brick, tile or ceramic materials.
• Do not cut wood, plastic or synthetic materials.
• Do not cut cast-iron materials.
• Never cut magnesium materials.
• Do not cut electrically live material.
• Use this tool in a well-ventilated area. Do not

operate the tool near flammable liquids, gases or
dust. Sparks or hot chips from cutting or arcing
motor brushes may ignite combustible materials.

• Regularly clear the ventilation slots when working
in dusty conditions. If it should become necessary
to clean the slots, remember to unplug the tool
first.

• Always store cutting discs well-protected and in
a dry place, out of reach of children.

• Warning! Use of this tool can generate dust
containing chemicals known to cause cancer,
birth defects or other reproductive harm.
Use appropriate respiratory protection.



10

E N G L I S H

The following factors are of influence to noise
production:
– the material to be cut
– the type of the cutting disc
– the feed force

Take appropriate measures for the
protection of hearing.

Residual risks
The following risks are inherent to the use of these
machines:

– injuries caused by touching the rotating parts
– injuries caused by disruption of the cutting disc

These risks are most evident:
– within the range of operation
– within the range of the rotating machine parts

In spite of the application of the relevant safety
regulations and the implementation of safety
devices, certain residual risks cannot be avoided.
These are:

– Impairment of hearing.
– Risk of accidents caused by the uncovered parts

of the rotating cutting disc.
–
–

Risk of injury when changing the disc.
Risk of squeezing fingers when opening the guards.

Package contents
The package contains:
1 Chopsaw
1 Cutting disc
1 Allen key
1 Instruction manual
1 Warranty card
1 Service Address card

• Check for damage to the tool, parts or
accessories which may have occurred during
transport.

• Take the time to thoroughly read and understand
this manual prior to operation.

Description (fig. A)
Your D28700 chopsaw has been designed for the
cutting of variously shaped steel materials.
1 On/off switch
2 Operating handle

4 Guard
3 Carrying handle

5 Cutting disc
6 Spindle lock
7 Material clamp
8 Fence
9 Mounting holes

10 Cutting table
11 Spark deflector
12 Depth stop
13 Lock-down pin
14 Allen key

Electrical safety
The electric motor has been designed for one
voltage only. Always check that the power supply
corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.

Your tool is double insulated in
accordance with EN 61029; therefore no
earth wire is required.

Using an extension cable
If an extension cable is required, use an approved
extension cable suitable for the power input of this
tool (see technical data).
The minimum conductor size is 1.5 mm2.
When using a cable reel, always unwind the cable
completely. Also refer to the table below.

Conductor size (mm2) Cable rating (Amperes)

0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

Cable length (m)

7.5 15 25 30 45 60

Voltage Amperes Cable rating (Amperes)

115  0- 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 10
2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 15 15
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 10 15 20 20
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 15 20 20 25
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 20 25 25 -

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 25 - - -
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Voltage Amperes Cable rating (Amperes)

230  0 - 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6
2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 20 20 25 -

Connecting to the mains
The mains supply to be used for this machine must
be equipped with a 16 A cut-out fuse with time delay.

Voltage drops
Inrush currents cause short-time voltage drops.
Under unfavourable power supply conditions, other
equipment may be affected.

If the system impedance of the power supply is lower
than 0.25 Ω, disturbances are unlikely to occur.

Assembly and adjustment

Prior to assembly and adjustment always
unplug the tool.

Bench mounting (fig. A)
Mounting holes (9) have been provided to facilitate
bench mounting.

Removing and fitting a cutting disc (fig. B1 - B3)
• With the arm in the rest position, use the lip (15)

to slide the guard (4) back. Leave the guard
retracted (fig. B1).

• Press and hold down the spindle lock (6) (fig. B2).
• Rotate the cutting disc (5) until it locks.
• Using the Allen key (14), remove the bolt (16) by

turning counterclockwise and then remove the flat
washer (17) and the retaining flange (18) (fig. B2).

• Check that the spacer (19) is in place against the
flange (20).

• Replace the cutting disc (5). Make sure that the
new disc is placed onto the spacer (19) in the
correct rotational direction.

• Secure the blade with the retaining flange (18),
the flat washer (17) and the bolt (16).

• Move the guard back down and release the
spindle lock (6).

• Adjust the cutting depth as necessary (fig. B3).

Adjusting the cutting depth (fig. B3)
The cutting depth can be adjusted to meet the wear
of the cutting disc.
• Make a dry run with the tool switched off and

check for clearance.
• If adjustment is required, proceed as follows:
• Loosen the lock nut (21) a few turns.
• Turn the depth stop bolt (12) in or out as to

achieve the required cutting depth.
• Tighten the lock nut (21).

Always adjust the depth stop to its original
position when replacing the cutting disc.

Clamping the workpiece in position
(fig. A & C1 - C4)
The tool is equipped with a material clamp (6) (fig. A).
• Pull the lever (22) toward the handle (23) (fig. C1).
• Push the clamp shaft (24) forward until the jaw

(25) is almost touching the workpiece.
• Press the lever (22) toward the jaw (25) until it

engages with the clamp shaft (24).
• Rotate the handle (23) clockwise and clamp the

workpiece securely.
• To release the workpiece, rotate the handle (23)

counterclockwise.

• To increase the cutting capacity, place a
spacer block (26) under the workpiece
(27). The spacer block should be slightly
narrower than the workpiece (fig. C2).

• Support long workpieces using a piece
of wood (28) (fig. C3). Do not clamp the
cut off end (27).

Quick travel feature (fig. C1)
The clamp has a quick travel feature.
• To release the clamp, rotate the handle (23) one

or two turns counterclockwise and pull the lever
(22) toward the handle (23).

Setting the clamping position (fig. C4)
The clamping position can be set to match the
cutting disc.
• Remove the fence bolts (29) using the Allen key (14).
• Move the fence (8) as required.
• Re-fit the fence bolts (29) and tighten them to

lock the fence (8).
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Adjusting the angle of cut (fig. D)
The tool can be used for mitre cuts up to 45°.
• Loosen the fence bolts (29) to release the fence (8).
• Set the fence (8) to the required angle. The angle

can be read on the scale (30).
• Tighten the fence bolts (29) to lock the fence (8).

Checking and adjusting the mitre scale (fig. A & D)
• Loosen the fence bolts (29) to release the fence

(8) (fig. D).
• Pull down the arm and lock it in this position by

pushing in the lock-down pin (13) (fig. A).
• Place a square (31) against the fence (8) and the

left side of the cutting disc creating a perfect 90°
(fig. D). Check that the 0° marking on the scale
(30) aligns with the marking on the table (31).

• Tighten the fence bolts (29) to lock the fence (8).
• Pull out the lock-down pin (13) and return the

arm to its upper rest position (fig. A).

Adjusting the spark deflector (fig. E)
• Loosen the screw (32).
• Set the spark deflector (11) as appropriate.
• Tighten the screw (32).

Instructions for use

• Always observe the safety instructions
and applicable regulations.

• Do not apply excessive pressure to the tool.
• Avoid overloading. Should the tool

become hot, let it run a few minutes
under no load condition.

Prior to operation:
• Install the appropriate cutting disc. Do not use

excessively worn discs. The maximum rotation
speed of the tool must not exceed that of the
cutting disc.

• Make sure the disc rotates in the direction of the
arrows on the accessory and the tool.

• Secure the workpiece.
• Always set the spark deflector correctly.

Performing a cut (fig. A)
• Place the material to be cut against the fence (8)

and secure using the material clamp (7).
• Switch on the tool and pull down the control

handle (2) to cut the workpiece. Allow the motor
to reach full speed before cutting.

• Allow the disc to cut freely. Do not force.
• After completing the cut, switch off the tool and

return the arm to its upper rest position.

Switching on and off (fig. A)
The on/off switch (1) is mounted in the operating
handle (2).
• To run the tool, press the on/off switch (1).
• Keep the on/off switch depressed while

performing the operation.
• To stop the tool, release the switch.

Do not switch the tool on or off when
under load.

Do not cut magnesium.

Consult your dealer for further information on the
appropriate accessories.

Transporting (fig. A)
The tool is equipped with a lock-down pin (13) which
locks the tool in closed-down position for carrying.
• Lower the guard (4) onto the cutting table (10)

and secure the tool in this position by pushing in
the lock-down pin (13).

• Transport the tool using the carrying handle (3).
• To release the tool, depress the operating handle

slightly and pull out the lock-down pin (13).

Maintenance
Your DEWALT power tool has been designed to
operate over a long period of time with a minimum
of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
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Lubrication
Your power tool requires no additional lubrication.

Cleaning
Keep the ventilation slots clear and regularly clean
the housing with a soft cloth.

Protecting the environment

Separate collection. This product must
not be disposed of with normal
household waste.

Should you find one day that your DEWALT product
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to you,
do not dispose of it with household waste. Make this
product available for separate collection.

Separate collection of used products
and packaging allows materials to be
recycled and used again. Re-use of
recycled materials helps prevent
environmental pollution and reduces the
demand for raw materials.

Local regulations may provide for separate collection
of electrical products from the household, at
municipal waste sites or by the retailer when you
purchase a new product.

DEWALT provides a facility for the collection and
recycling of DEWALT products once they have
reached the end of their working life. To take
advantage of this service please return your product
to any authorised repair agent who will collect them
on our behalf.

You can check the location of your nearest
authorised repair agent by contacting your local
DEWALT office at the address indicated in this
manual. Alternatively, a list of authorised DEWALT
repair agents and full details of our after-sales
service and contacts are available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com
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고속절단기 D28700 
 
축하드립니다！ 
귀하께서는 “디월트”제품을 선택하셨습니다. 수년간의 

사업경험을 통한 제품개발과 혁신능력은 디월트를 전 

세계 공구 전문 사용자들에게 가장 신뢰할수 있는 

동반자로 만들었습니다. 

 

기술 자료 
 D28700 
전압 V 220 
소비전력 W 2,200 
무부하회전수 min-1 3,800 
최 선속도 m/s 80 
절단지석 직경 mm 355 
절단지석 내경 mm 25.4 
절단지석 두께 mm 2.66 
절단지석 유형 직선，오프셋이 없는 형태 

90 도 크로스 커팅기능   
원형 mm 115 
정방형 mm 119 x 119 
장방형 mm 115 x 130 
삼각형 mm 137 x 137 

45 도 크로스 커팅기능   
원형 mm 98 
정방형 mm 98 x 98 
장방형 mm 115 x 98 
삼각형 mm 98 x 98 

무게 kg 18 

 
다음은 본설명서에서 사용되는 기호입니다. 

 

본 설명서의 안전 사항을 지키지 않을 경우 

신체상해, 사망, 혹은 제품 손상이 발생할 

가능성이 있음을 표시합니다. 

 

 

감전 위험이 있음을 표시합니다. 

 

 

화재 위험을 표시합니다。 

 

 

 

 

 

 

본 제품은 EC 표준을 준수합니다. 
 
 
D28700 

디월트 전동공구의 설계는 아래 각 표준에 

부합됩니다.98/37/EEC、 89/336/EEC、 73/23/EEC、

EN50144、EN50144-2 EN55014-1、 EN61000-3-2-8 & 

EN61000-3-3 

 

더 필요한 정보는 아래 주소의 디월트나 사용설명서 

뒷면의 주소로 연락하십시오. 

 

  D28700 
LpA (음압) dB(A) 98.5 

LWA (음출력) dB(A) 107 

가중 RMS 가속도 m/s2 4.3 

   

KpA (불확정음압) dB(A) 2.8 

KpA (불확정음출력) dB(A) 2.8 

 
엔지니어링 및 제품개발 담당자 

Horst Großmann 

 

 

 

 

 

DEWALT, Richard-Klinger-Straße 11 

D-65510, Idstein, 독일 
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안전지침 
전동공구를 사용할 경우, 화재, 감전, 신체상해 및 
제품손상을 일으킬수 있는 위험을 줄이기위해 
각국가에서 적용되는  안전법규를 항상 준수하십시오.  
제품을 조작하기 전, 본 설명서를 상세히 읽으십시요. 
본 설명서를 잘 보관하여 수시로 참조할 수 있도록 
하십시오. 
 
일반수칙 
 
1 작업장의 청결을 유지합니다. 
 작업지역과 작업장이 어지럽혀져 있으면 사고가 

일어나기 쉽습니다. 
2 작업지역의 환경을 고려합니다. 
 제품을 비바람에 노출하거나 습한 환경에서 

사용해서는 않됩니다. 작업장의 조명을 
유지하십시오. (250－300 럭스).화재나 폭팔사고가 
일어나기 쉬운 환경에서 (주위에 불에 잘 타는 
액체나 기체가 존재하는 경우) 전동공구를 
사용해서는 않됩니다.  

3 작업장에 어린이가 출입하지 않도록 합니다. 
 어린이, 견학자, 동물을 작업장에 출입시키거나 

전동공구 혹은 전기공급회로에 만지도록해서는 
않됩니다. 

4 옷차림은 간편하게 합니다. 
 헐렁한 옷을 입거나 장식품을 달면 작업중의 

작동부품에 걸릴 수가 있습니다. 작업용 모자를 
써서 머리카락이 풀어 헤치는 것을 방지해야합니다. 
실외에서 작업할 경우 적합한 장갑을 끼고 미끄럽지 
않은 신을 신어야 합니다. 

5 몸의 보호 
 항상 보안경을 써야 합니다. 만약 조작중에 먼지나 

미립자가 튈 가능성이 있으면 안면 마스크나 방진 
마스크를 착용해야 합니다. 분진의 온도가 너무 
높으면 방열에이프런을 입어야 합니다. 항상 
안전모와 귀마개를 써야 합니다. 

6 전기감전 방지 
 신체를 접지한 표면과 접촉시켜서는 않됩니다.(예를 

들면 파이프, 방열기, 취사도구 및 냉장고). 
극한상황(습도가 너무 높거나 작업과정에서 
금속분진이 생기는 등)하에 전동공구를 사용할 
경우에는 절연변압기 혹은(F1) 접지 전기차단기를 
사용하면 전기안전이 향상됩니다. 

7 신체평형을 유지합니다. 
 항상 똑바로 서서 신체평형을 유지합니다. 
8 항상 주의하십시요 
 작업과정에 집중하고 올바른 방법을 사용하십시오. 

피곤할 때는 전동공구를 사용해서는 않됩니다. 
 

 
9 부품을 확실하게 고정시켜 주십시오. 
클램프나 바이스로 부품을 고정시키면 더욱 
안전할뿐만아니라, 두 손으로 동시에 전동공구를 
조작할 수 있습니다.  
10 먼지 제거 장치를 접속합니다. 
 먼지 제거 혹은 먼지를 모을 수 있는 장치를 갖고 

있으면 장치가 연결되어있는지 확인하고 정확하게 
사용합니다.  

11 조정키와 렌치를 제거합니다. 
 제품을 작동하기 전 반드시 조정키와 렌치를 

제품에서 제거하십시오. 
12 연장케이블 
 제품을 사용하기 전 연장케이블을 확인해야 합니다. 

손상되었으면 교체해야 합니다. 실외에서 제품을 
사용할 경우, 실외 전용이거나 규격에 맞는 
연장케이블을 사용해야 합니다. 

13 용도에 맞는 제품을 사용해야 합니다. 
 본 설명서는 제품의 지정된 용도에 알맞게 

사용하도록 되어있습니다. 중형 제품으로만 가능한 
작업을 소형 제품으로 하지 마십시오. 제품을 
성능에 맞는 작업에 사용하면 보다 오래 동안 
안전하게 사용할 수 있습니다.과부하작업은 하지 
마십시오. 

 경고:본 설명서에서 추천한 부품이외의 부품을 
사용하거나 본 설명서에서 추천한 작업이외에 
쓰면，신체 상해를 일으킬 위험이 있습니다. 

14 파손된 부품의 검사 
 제품을 사용하기 전에 제품과 코드가 파손되었는가 

주의깊게 검사해야 합니다. 회전부품이 걸렸는지 
부품이 정렬되어 있는지 검사합니다. 또한 부품이 
망가지거나 보호가이드나 스위치가 파손되었는지, 
기타 작동에 영향을 준 부분이 있는가를 검사해야 
합니다. 제품의 정상적인 작동을 보증하고 지정한 
기능을 수행할 수 있도록 합니다. 부품이 
파손되거나 고장이 있으면 사용하지마십시오. 
전동공구의 스위치가 온 오프 작동이 안되면 
제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 파손되거나 고장이 난 
경우에는 디월트 서비스센터에 맡기고, 스스로 
수리하지 마십시오. 

15 전동공구의 플러그를 뽑는다. 
 스위치를 끈 후, 전동공구작동이 완전히 멎을 때 

까지 그 곳에서 떠나서는 않됩니다. 제품을 
사용하지 않을 경우,  부품이나 액세서리를 
교체하거나 정비하기 전에는 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 

16 제품이 부주의로 작동하는 것을 방지하십시요. 
 제품을 휴 할 때 손가락을 스위치에 놓아서는 

않됩니다. 전원을 넣기 전에 제품의 스위치를 
껏는지 확인해야 합니다. 
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17 코드를 잡고 플러그를 뽑지 마십시오. 
 코드만 잡고 플러그를 콘센트에서 잡아당기거나, 

제품을 들지 마십시오. 코드를 불, 기름이나  
날카로운 것에 닿지않게 하여 주십시오. 

18 제품 보관 
 제품을 사용하지 않을 경우 반드시 건조한 곳에 

놓아두시고 어린이의 손에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 
19 제품정비 
 제품을 깨끗한 환경에 보관하여 보다 좋은 성능을 

유지하게 합니다. 제품정비와 부품을 교체할 
경우에는 본 설명서의 관련규정에 따르며 핸들과 
스위치의 건조, 청결함을 유지하고 기름이나 
그리스에 닿게 하지 마십시오. 

20 유지 및 보수 
 본 제품은 해당 안전법규에 부합합니다. 제품의 

수리는 지정된 디월트 서비스센터에 맡기시기 
바랍니다. 수리는 정규 수리교육을 이수한 인원만이 
할 수 있으며 정품 부품만을 사용하여 수리하여 
제품에 무리가 따르지 않도록 합니다. 

 
고속절단기를 위한 추가 안전수칙 

• 제품을 조작할 때 작업용 장갑을 끼십시오. 

• 절단지석과 두 손에 일정한 거리를 두어야 합니다. 
회전하는 절단지석에서 15cm 이하 떨어진 곳에서 
수공작업으로 해야하는  가공물을 절단하지 
마십시오. 

• 본 제품의 절단지석으로 두께가 1.2mm보다 작은 
가공물을 절단하지 마십시오. 

• 보호커버가 제 위치가 아니면 본 제품을 
작동시켜서는 않됩니다. 

• 손으로 잡고 아무런 작업도 하지 말아 주십시오. 
클램프로 가공물을 확실하게 고정시켜 주십시오. 

• 손을 절단지석뒤에 놓아서는 않됩니다. 

• 본 제품을 평탄하고 안정성이 좋은 평면에 놓아야 
안정되게 놓여지며 절단된 부스러기나 금속 칩 등 
잘 모여집니다. 

• 사용하기 전에 절단지석에 갈라진 금이나 하자가 
있는가 검사해야 합니다. 만약 갈라진 금이나 
하자가 있으면 이 절단지석을 버려야 합니다. 

• 절단지석이 전동공구가 작동하기 전에 가공물에 
닿지 않도록 합니다. 

• 작업과정에서 절단지석에 부딪치거나 거칠게 
해서는 않됩니다. 이런 일이 생기면 제품의 

작동을 정지시키고 절단지석을 검사합니다. 

• 절단지석과 일직선 방향에서 전동공구를 조작하지 
마십시오. 기타 사람을 작업장소에 접근 못하게 
하십시오. 

 

 

• 절단 시 생기는 칩은 온도가 높고 날카롭기 때문에  
주의하십시오. 이것은 냉각된 후에 처리하십시오. 

• 스파크 배출판은 사용하는 과정에서 뜨거워지므로 
작업직후 바로 만지거나 조절해서는 않됩니다. 

• 가공물을 움직이거나 재고정하기 전에  제품의 
전원을 끊고 절단지석이 정지한 후에 조작하십시오. 

• 전원을 끊은 후 디스크 측면을 눌러 절단지석의 
회전을 강제로 정지시켜서는 않됩니다. 

• 절단유를 사용하면 불이 붙거나 감전될 가능성이 
있기때문에 사용하지 마십시오. 

• 가공물이 정확하게 고정됬는가 검사합니다. 
• 메이커가 추천하는 절단지석을 사용하십시오. 
원형톱날 혹은 기타 유형의 톱날을 사용하지 
마십시오. 

• 절단지석의 최 허용속도는 반드시 내임플레이트에 
표시한 무부하회전수와 같거나 그보다 커야 합니다. 

• 기술자료와 설명에 부합하지 않은 직경의 
절단지석을 사용하지 말아 주십시오. 

• 사용하기 전에 절단지석이 정확하게 장착됬는가 
확인해야 합니다. 

• 전동공구가 무부하상태의 안전한 위치에서 
30초이상 작동하게 합니다. 눈에띄는 진동 혹은 
기타 문제가 발생하면 전동공구를 정지시키고 
원인을 찾아냅니다. 

• 절단지석으로 측면 연마하지 마십시오. 
• 콘크리트、벽돌、타일 혹은 도자기재료를 
절단해서는 않됩니다. 

• 나무、플라스틱 혹은 합성재료를 절단해서는 
않됩니다. 

• 주철 재료를 절단해서는 않됩니다. 
• 마그네슘 재료를 절단해서는 않됩니다. 
• 전기가 통하고 있는 재료를 절단해서는 않됩니다. 
• 본 제품을 바람이 잘 통하는 곳에서 사용해주기 
바랍니다. 불에 잘 타는 액체, 기체 혹은 분진 
부근에서 사용하지 말아 주십시오. 절단과정에 
전동기 카본브러시에서 생긴 스파크 혹은 뜨거운 
칩이  가연성재료에 불이 붙게 할 가능성이 
있습니다. 

• 먼지나 가루가 많은 환경에서 작업할 때 늘 
통풍구를 청소해야 합니다. 청소할 때 먼저 제품의 
전원을 끊어야 합니다. 

• 절단지석을 보존조건이 좋고 건조한 곳에 
놓아두시고 어린이의 손에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 

• 경고:본 제품을 사용으로 암을 발생시키거나 불임증 
혹은 기타 생식에 관련된 질병을 일으킬수 있는 
가루가 생깁니다. 

 적당한 호흡기 보호조치를 취하십시오. 
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아래 요소가 소음에 영향이 있습니다: 
 –  절단하는 재료 
 –  절단지석의 종류 
 –  기계에 가하는 힘 
 
 

적당한 조치를 취해 청각을 보호하십시오. 
 
잔여 위험 
이 기계를 사용할 경우 아래 위험이 있습니다: 
 – 회전하고 있는 부품에 손을 면 상해를 입게 

됩니다. 
 – 절단지석이 부서지면 상해를 입습니다. 
 
이런 위험은 아래 상황에서 가장 심합니다. 
 – 작업반경 범위내에 있을 때 
 – 회전하는 절단지석의 범위내에 있을 때 
 
관련 안전규칙과 안전시설을 채용했다 하더라도 어떤 
남아있는 위험은 피할수 없습니다. 
이런 위험에는 아래와 같은 것이 있습니다. 
 – 청각의 손상. 
 – 회전절단지석의 노출부분에서 생긴 사고위험. 
 – 절단지석을 교체할 때 상처를 입을 위험 
 – 보호 커버를 열 때 손가락이 끼일 위험 
 
패키지 내용물 
본 제품의 패키지에는 다음과 같은 것이 있습니다. 
고속절단기 1  
절단지석 1개 
앨런 키 1개 
사용설명서 1권 
보증서 1장 
서비스 주소카드 1장 
 
• 운송 중 제품, 부품, 악세서리에 손상이 있는지 확인 
하십시오. 

• 제품 사용 전 설명서를 충분히 읽고 사용하시기 
바랍니다. 

 
그림 설명 (그림 A) 
귀하께서 선택하신 D28700 고속절단기는 여러가지 
모양의 금속 재료를 절단하는데 사용할수 있습니다. 
1 온/오프스위치 
2 작업용 핸들 
3 이동용 핸들 
4 보호 커버 
5 절단지석 
6 스핀들 록 
7 클램프 

 
8 펜스 
9 설치 구멍 
10 베이스 
11 스파크 배출판 
12 깊이 조절장치 
13 록다운 핀 
14 앨런 키 
 
전기 안전 
전기 모터는 단 하나의 전압 하에서 사용되도록 고안 
되었습니다. 제품에 표시된 전압과 항상 일치되는지 
확인 하시기 바랍니다. 
 

본 제품은 EN61029표준에 따라 이중절연이 
있습니다. 따라서 접지선이 요구되지 
않습니다. 

 
연장 케이블 사용 
연장 케이블을 사용하려면 본 제품 입력을 적합한(기술 
데이터 참조) 전기안전 승인을 받은 연장케이블을 
사용해야 합니다.  
적어도 도체의 단면적이 1.5평방밀리미터인 케이블을 
사용해야 합니다. 
케이블릴을 사용할 경우, 반드시 케이블을 완전히 풀어 
놓아야 합니다. 
아래표를 참조하십시오. 
 
도체 단면적크기(평방밀리미터) 케이블전류치(암페어) 

0.75 6 
1.00 10 
1.50 15 
2.50 20 
4.00 25 

 
   케이블길이(미터) 

7.5 15 25 30 45 60 
전압 암페어 케이블전류치(암페어) 
115 0-2.0 6 6 6 6 6 10 

 2.1- 3.4 6 6 6 6 15 15 
 3.5-5.0 6 6 10 15 20 20 
 5.1-7.0 10 10 15 20 20 25 

 7.1-12.0 15 15 20 25 25 - 
 12.1-20.0 20 20 25 - - - 
230 0-2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6 

 2.1-3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6 
 3.5-5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15 
 5.1-7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15 

 7.2-12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20 
 12.1-20.0 20 20 20 20 25 - 
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주 전원에 연결 
본 제품에 사용하는 전원에 반드시 시간지연기능을 
갖춘 16암페어 푸즈장치를 장착해야 합니다. 
 
전압강하 
전류는 시동할 때 단시간의 전압강하를 일으킵니다. 
전력 공급이 좋지 않을 경우, 다른 장비에 영향을 
미칠수도 있습니다. 
 
전원의 시스템 임피던스가 0.25옴보다 낮을 경우에는 
기 하지 않은 장해가 있을수 있습니다. 
 
조립 및 조정 

 
조립 및 조정 전에는 반드시 플러그를 
뽑으십시오. 

 
벤치 조립(그림 A) 
고속절단기를 벤치에 고정시킬수 있도록 설치구멍 
(9)이 있습니다. 
 
절단지석의 장착과 제거(그림 B1-B3) 

• 아암을 정지위치에 놓고 립(15)으로 보호 
커버(4)를 뒤로 이동합니다. 보호커버가 
젖혀진상태로 있게 합니다.(그림 Ｂ１) 

• 스핀들 록(그림 Ｂ2)을 누릅니다. 
• 절단지석(5) 을 잠길때까지 회전시킵니다. 
• 앨런 키(14)를 시계반  방향으로 돌려 

나사(16)를 풀은 다음 와셔(17)와 플랜지(18)를 
뺍니다. 

• 스페이서(19)가 플랜지(20)에 맞게 제 로 
위치하는지 확인합니다. 

• 절단지석(5)을 교체합니다. 스페이서(19)위에 놓은 
새 원반의 회전방향이 맞는지 확인합니다. 

• 고정 플랜지(18)、플랫 와셔(17)와 볼트(16)로 
블레이드를 고정합니다. 

• 아래로 이동하여 보호커버가 원래의 위체에 
복귀시킨 후 스핀들 록(6)를 풉니다. 

• 수요에 따라 절단깊이를 조절합니다(그림 B3) 
 

절단깊이의 조절(그림 B3) 
절단깊이는 절단지석의 마모 정도에 따라 조절할수 
있습니다. 

• 전원을 끈상태에서 돌려보아 간격을 검사합니다. 
• 조절할 필요가 생길 경우 계속 아래의 절차에 

따릅니다. 
• 록 너트(21)를 몇바퀴 돌려 풀읍니다. 
•  안쪽 혹은 바깥쪽으로 깊이 조절장치 볼트(12)를 

돌려 수요하는 절단깊이를 얻습니다. 
• 록 너트(21)를 조입니다. 

 
 절단지석을 교체할 때 깊이 조절장치를 
최초의 위치에 조절해 놓으십시오. 

 
 
가공물 클램프고정. 
(그림 A&C1-C4) 
본 제품에는 클램프(6)(그림 A)가 장착되어 있습니다. 
핸들(23)방향을 향해 레버(22)를 당깁니다.(그림 C1) 

• 클램프 나사축(24)을 앞으로 밀어 고정판(25)이 
가공물에 거의 닿게 합니다. 

• 고정판(25)방향으로 레버(22)를 밀어 클램프 
축(24)과 맞물리게 합니다. 

• 핸들(23)을 돌려 가공물을 단단히 고정합니다.  
• 가공물을 풀려면 시계반  방향으로 핸들(23)을 

돌리십시오. 
• 절단능력을 향상시키려면 가공물(27)밑에 

스페이서 블록(26)을 끼워 넣으십시오. 스페이서 
블록은 가공물보다 조금 좁아야 합니다(그림 C2). 

• 나무조각(28)으로 긴 가공물을 받칩니다(그림 C3). 
절단한 쪽으로(27) 클램프를 고정하지 마십시오. 

 
빠른이송기능(그림 C1) 
클램프는 빠른 이송기능이 있습니다. 

• 클램프를 풀려면 시계반  방향으로 핸들(23)을 
한번 내지 두번 돌린 다음 핸들(23)방향으로 
레버(22)를 당깁니다. 

 
클램프 고정 위치(그림 C4)를 설정. 
클램프 위치를 조절하여 절단지석과 맞게 합니다. 

•  앨런 키(14)를 사용하여 펜스 볼트(29)를 
풀러냅니다. 

•  원하는 위치로 펜스를(8) 이동합니다. 
•  펜스 볼트(29)을 다시 장치한 다음 펜스(8)를 꽉 

조임니다. 
 

절단각(그림Ｄ)의 조절. 
본 제품은 45 도까지 각도절단에 사용할 수 있습니다. 

• 펜스 볼트(29)를 돌려 펜스(８)를 풉니다. 
• 펜스(8)를 원하는 각도로 설정합니다. 이 각도는 

눈금자(30)에서 읽을수 있습니다. 
• 펜스 볼트(29)를 꽉 죄여 펜스(8)을 채웁니다. 
 

각도 확인 및 조절(그림Ａ과Ｄ. 
• 펜스 볼트(29)를 돌려 펜스(8)을 풉니다. 
• 아암을 당기고 록다운 핀(13)을 눌러 현 

위치(그림Ａ)에 채웁니다. 
• 직각자(31)를 펜스(8)과 절단지석 좌측사이에 

놓아 세밀하고 정확한 90도 직각을 
만듭니다(그림Ｄ). 스케일(30)위의 0도 표지와 
베이스(31)위의 표지가 맞는지 확인합니다. 
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•  펜스 볼트(29)를 돌려 펜스(8)를 고정합니다. 
•  록다운 핀(13)을 빼낸 다음 아암을 그 윗쪽의 

정지 위치에(그림Ａ)밀어놓읍니다. 
 

스파크 펜스(그림Ｅ)을 조절. 
•  나사(32)를 풉니다. 
• 스파크 펜스(11)을 적당한 위치에 조절해 

놓습니다. 
•  나사(32)를 꽉 죕니다. 
 

사용 지침 
 

• 항상 설명서의 적용 규정을 안전하게 
준수하시기 바랍니다. 

• 제품에 너무 큰 압력을 가하지 말아 
주십시오. 

•  과부하작업을 하지 말아 주십시오. 
제품이 너무 뜨거우면 제품을 
무부하상태에서 몇분간 공회전시켜 
주십시오.  

 
사용하기 전 

• 적합한 절단지석을 장착합니다. 지나치게 마손된 
절단지석을 사용하지 말아 주십시오. 제품의 
최 회전속도는 절단지석의 속도보다 커서는 
않됩니다. 

• 절단지석이 액세서리와 제품에 표시한 방향 로 
회전하는가 확인합니다. 

•  가공물을 고정합니다. 
•  항상스파크 배출판을 알맞게고정해 놓습니다. 
 

절단작업을 진행.(그림Ａ) 
• 펜스(8)에 절단하려는 재료를 놓고 클램프(7)로 

고정해 놓습니다. 
• 제품에 전원을 연결하고 조작 핸들(2)을 내려서 

가공물을 절단합니다. 절단하기 전 최고 
회전속도에 도달하게 합니다. 

• 절단지석을 스스로 절단하게 하며 힘을 가하지 
말아 주십시오. 

• 절단이 끝난후 전원을 끄고 아암을 그 윗쪽의 
정지 위치에 밀어놓습니다. 

 
스위치 온/오프(그림A) 

• 스위치(1)는 조작 핸들(2)에 위치하고 있습니다. 
• 제품을 작동시키려면 온/오프스위치(1)를 눌러 

줍니다. 
• 작동중에 온/오프스위치가 눌려진 상태에 있게 

합니다. 
•  구동을 멈출 시 스위치를 놓습니다. 

 

 
전동공구에 작업중 부하가 걸려있는 
상태에서 스위치를 작동하거나 정지시키지 
말아 주십시오. 
 
마그네슘 재료를 절단해서는 않됩니다. 

 
적절한 악세서리에 관한 문의는 판매 리점와 
상의하시기 바랍니다. 

 
운송(그림A) 
본 제품에 록다운 핀(13)이 한 개 장착되었으며 운송 
시  제품을 접힌 위치로 고정할 수 있습니다. 

• 보호 커버(4)를 베이스(10)에 내려 놓고 록다운 
핀(13)를 누르면 제품을 이 위치에 고정할 수 
있습니다. 

•  운송 핸들(3)을 잡고 제품을 운송합니다. 
• 제품을 풀려면 작업용 핸들을 살짝 누르고 

록다운 핀(13)을 빼면 됩니다.。 
 

유지 및 보수 
디월트 전동공구는 성능이 우수하고 장기적으로 
사용할 수가 있어 최소한의 유지보수만 요구 됩니다. 
연속적이고 만족스러운 사용을 위해서는 적당한 
보수와 정기적인 청소가 요구됩니다. 
 
 
 
 
구리스(윤활) 
본 제품은 추가적인 윤활유 보충이 필요없습니다. 
 
 
 
 
청결 
통풍구의 청결을 유지하고 부드러운 천을 사용하여 
정기적으로 제품을 닦아주시기 바랍니다. 
 
환경 보호 
 

분리수거. 본 제품을 보통 생활 쓰러기와 
함께 처리해서는 않됩니다. 

 
디월트 제품을 교체할 필요가 있거나 쓸모가 없다고 
여길 때  그것을 생활 쓰레기와 함께 처리하지 마시고 
분리수거 해 주십시오. 
 

사용한 제품과 포장재를 종류 로 재활용과 
재사용을 위해 분리수거하십시오.  재활용 
재료의 재사용으로 환경오염을 방지하고 
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원자재 소비를 감소시킬수 있습니다.  

 
지자제 쓰레기 처리장 혹은 제품의 소매 상인으로부터 
현지의 전기 제품 분리수거에 관한 규정을 제공받을수 
있습니다.  
 
제품이 수명에 도달했을 경우 디월트는 회수와 
재활용의 관련 설비를 제공해 드리겠습니다. 이런 
서비스를 충분히 활용하시려면  수리 지정점에게 
반납하여 본 회사 신에 낡은 제품을 회수하겠습니다.  
 
본 설명서의 주소 로 현지의 디월트 센터와 연락하여 
제일 가까운 수리 지정점을 찾을 수 있습니다. 그 밖에  
인터넷 주소 www.dewalt.co.kr 에서도 디월트 수리 
지정점, 애프터서비스 및 연락방식 등 상세한 정보를 
얻을 수 있습니다. 
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切割机 D28700

符合欧洲委员会标准声明

D28700

D28700

LpA (声压级) (分贝) 98.5

LWA (声功率级) (分贝) 107

加权 RMS 加速度 米/秒2 4.3

KpA (声压不确定) (分贝) 2.8

KWA (acoustic power uncertainty) (分贝) 2.8

工程和产品开发主管

Horst Großmann

DEWALT, Richard-Klinger-Straße 11
D-65510, Idstein, 德国

祝贺！

技术参数
D28700

电压 伏 220-240
输入功率 瓦

转/分
2,200

空载速度 3,800
切割片最小线速度 米/秒

毫米

毫米

毫米

80
切割片直径 355
切割片孔径 25.4
切割片厚度 2.66
切割片类型 直线，无凹槽

90度角横切能力
圆形 毫米 115
正方形 毫米 119 x 119
长方形 毫米 115 x 130
角形 毫米 137 x 137

45 度角斜切能力
圆形 毫米 98
正方形 毫米 98 x 98
长方形 毫米 115 x 98
角形 毫米 98 x 98
重量 公斤 18

在此手册中，将使用下列标志：

感谢您选择得伟产品。凭借多年的经验和产品开发

及创新方面的不断努力，得伟已经成功跻身于专业

电动工具用户的最可靠伙伴之一。

违反此手册中的相关规定将可能造成人

身伤害和设备损坏。

表明有触电危险。

火灾。

得伟声明本电动工具的设计符合以下标准：

98/37/EEC、 89/336/EEC、 73/23/EEC、

EN50144、EN50144-2 EN55014-1、 EN61000-

3-2-8 & EN61000-3-3

请通过下面的地址联系得伟，或参考此手册背面资

料获取更加详细的信息。
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安全提示

总则

当使用电动工具时，请务必遵守贵国适用的有关安

全规则，以避免火灾隐患，将人身伤害、设备损坏

和触电的可能性降至最小。

请在正式使用工具前仔细阅读本手册的全部内容。

请妥善包管本手册，以备将来参考使用。

	 1	 保持工作区洁净、整洁

��工作区或操作台太过杂乱，可能引发事故。

	 2 	 工作区环境考虑

��请勿将工具暴露在雨中或在潮湿的环境下使用�

��工具作业；工作区应照明良好(250-300 Lux)。 	

	 	 禁止在具有火灾隐患的场所，如：储藏可燃气 	

	 	 体和液体的场所使用工具作业。

	 9 	 夹紧加工件

��使用夹钳、虎钳固定加工件，以提高安全性并�

��可使操作人员的双手都能同时操作工具作业。

	10 	 连接吸尘装置

��如果具备连接吸尘和集尘设施的装置，应确认�

��这些装置都已连好并能进行正确的操作。

	11	 移除调整键和扳手

���������� 使用工具前，请确保调整钥匙和扳手已经移�

�� 除。

12 	延长线缆

��在正式使用工具前，应检查延长线缆，如发现�

��线缆已经破损，应立即更换。进行户外作业�

��时，应严格使用户外作业专用的印有相关标志�

��的线缆。

13 	使用合适的工具

��对于工具的使用标准，本手册中已有相关描�

��述。请勿强行使用轻型工具或配件进行重型作�

��业，只有在额定作业下，该工具的工作性能和�

��安全性才能得到最大保证。禁止超负荷作业。

��警告！如将非本操作手册所推荐的零配件与本�

��工具连用，或将工具用于完成非本操作手册所�

��推荐的操作，则可能造成人身伤害。

14	 检查受损部件

��使用前应妥善检查工具和电源线是否受损；转�

��动部件是否卡住，有无对准；部件是否破损；�

��防护装置和开关是否有损伤以及其它任何可能�

��影响作业的情况，以确保该工具能正常工作并�

��实现其额定性能。如果工具的任何部分受损或�

��出现故障，或工具的开关失灵，禁止使用该工�

��具作业，并应将工具送往得伟授权的维修点进�

��行维修，更换受损和故障部件。切勿尝试自行�

��维修工具。

	15 	拔出工具电源

��在关掉电源，等到工具完全停止运转后操作人�

��员方可离开。在不使用工具时，更换工具部�

��件、配件和附件之前及对其进行维护之前，应�

��拔出工具电源。

16	 避免意外开启工具

��携带工具时，请勿将手指置于开关上。插入电�

��源前，请确定工具开关已经关好。

	 3 	 让儿童远离工作区

��请勿让儿童、非工作人员或动物在工作区附近�

��逗留，禁止他们触摸工具或电源线。

	 4 	 合理着装

��请勿穿着宽松服装或佩戴首饰，因为宽松服装�

��或首饰可能被卷入作业工具的转动部件。留长�

��发的员工应佩戴保护性发套，防止长发披散下�

��来。进行户外作业时，应配备合适的手套和防�

��滑鞋。

	 5 	 个人保护

��应经常佩戴安全镜，并在作业产生灰尘、扬尘�

��时使用面罩或防尘面罩。如尘埃温度很高，则�

��作业人员应穿着耐热围裙。请务必佩戴护耳。

	 6 	 防止触电

��禁止身体的任何部分同接地的表面(例如：管�

��道、暖气片、厨具和冰箱等)接触。当在极端条�

��件(例如：高湿度条件下或产生金属屑时)下使用�

��工具作业时，可以通过插入隔离变压器或(F1)漏�

��电断路掣提高电气安全系数。

	 7 	 保持身体平衡

��应注意维持平衡，保持立足点稳固。

	 8 	 保持警觉

��操作人员应专心作业，使用常识进行判断。疲�

��倦时禁止使用该工具。
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切割机的附件安全规定

17 	 请勿滥用电源线
��切勿用电源线提拉工具，拔出电源时，禁止拉��

��扯电源线。使电源线远离热、油脂和锋利物品。

18		 保管闲置工具
��工具不使用时，应放在儿童不易触到的干燥地�

��方妥善保管。

20		 维修
��本工具符合相应的安全标准。一旦出现故障，�

��请将工具送往得伟授权的维修点进行维修。维�

��修时须用原始备件，由专业人员进行。否则，�

��可能对使用者造成人身危险。

19 	 妥善维护工具
��在干净、合适的条件下妥善保管工具，可提高��

��其工作性能和安全性能。应严格按照本手册中��

��的相关规定进行工具维护和配件更换，并保持��

��手柄和开关干燥、清洁，避免触及油脂类物质。

	 •	 操作该工具时请戴普通工作手套。

	 •	 保持双手远离切割片。请勿切割需要在距离旋�

��转的切割片15厘米范围内进行手工操作的加工�

��件。

	 •	 请勿使用该工具提供的切割片切割厚度小于1.2	

	 	 毫米的加工件。

	 •	 请勿在没有防护的情况下操作该工具。

	 •	 请勿空手进行任何操作。使用材料夹钳夹稳加�

��工件。

	 •	 禁止把手伸到切割片的后面。

	 •	 请把该工具放置于平坦稳定的平面上，该平面�

��应该维护良好，没有杂碎材料，如碎片和切屑�

��等。

	 •	 使用之前，请检查切割片是否有裂缝或缺陷。�

��如果有裂缝或缺陷，请丢弃该切割片。

	 •	 确保切割片在机器开启之前不接触加工件。

	 •	 操作中，避免撞击切割片或粗暴对待切割片。�

��如果出现这种情况，请停止操作工具并检查切�

��割片。

	 •	 请勿站在与切割片并列的位置操作该工具。让�

��其他人员远离工作区。

	 •	 小心切割碎片和被切割材料。他们可能会很热��

��且很锋利。处理切割下来的部件前请先让它们��

��冷却。

	 •	 火花挡板使用过程中会变热。 

��避免操作后立即触摸或调整火花挡板。

	 •	 移动加工件或更改设置前，请断开工具的电� �

��源，等待切割片停止后再进行操作。

	 •	 切断电源后，请勿尝试通过按住圆盘侧面来停��

��止切割片。

	 •	 请勿使用润切液。润切液可能会被点燃或导致��

��电击。

	 •	 请检查加工件已正确支撑。

	 •	 请使用厂商推荐的切割片。禁止使用圆锯锯片��

��或任何其他类型的锯齿刀片。

	 •	 切割片的最大允许速度必须始终大于或等于标��

��示牌上标明的空载速度。

	 •	 请勿使用不符合技术资料说明的切割片。

	 •	 使用前，请确保切割片正确安装。

	 •	 请让刀具在空载情况下在安全的位置运作至少��

��30秒钟。如果有较大振动或出现任何其他缺� �

��陷，请停止刀具并检查确定其原因。

	 •	 请勿使用切割片来进行侧磨。

	 •	 请勿切割混凝土、砖头、瓦片或陶瓷材料。

	 •	 请勿切割木头、塑料或合成材料。

	 •	 请勿切割铸铁材料。

	 •	 禁止切割镁材料。

	 •	 请勿切割带电材料。

	 •	 请在通风良好的地区使用工具。请勿在可燃液��

��体、气体或粉尘附近使用该工具。切割或弧形��

��电动机刷子产生的火花或热的碎片可能会点燃��

��易燃材料。

	 •	 在多粉尘环境下工作时，要经常清除通风口。��

��清除通风口时，请记住先拔掉工具的电源。

	 •	 请把切割片存放在保护条件好和干燥的地方，��

��避免儿童够及。

	 •	 警告！使用该工具会产生包含致癌、导致不育��

��或其他生殖性疾病的化学成分的粉尘。

��请使用适当的呼吸保护措施。
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残存风险

套装内容

图表描述 (图A)

电气安全

使用延长线缆

线缆横截面积(平方毫米) 线缆额定电流(安培)
0.75  6
1.00 10
1.50 15
2.50 20
4.00 25

线缆长度(米)
7.5 15 25 30 45 60

电压 安培 线缆额定电流(安培)
115  0- 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 10

2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 15 15
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 10 15 20 20
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 15 20 20 25
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 20 25 25 -

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 25 - - -

以下因素影响噪音的产生：

	 –	 所要切割的材料

	 –	 切割片的种类

	 –	 进刀力度

使用该机器固有以下风险：

	 –	 触摸正在旋转部件导致的伤害

	 –	 切割片破碎导致的伤害

这些风险在下列情况最为明显：

	 –	 在工作区域范围内

	 –	 在旋转机器部件的范围内

即使应用了相关的安全规则和安全设施，某些残存

风险仍无法避免。

这些残存风险包括：

	 –	 听力的损伤。

	 –	 旋转切割片暴露部分引发的事故风险。

	 –	 更换切割片时的受伤风险。

	 –	 打开护罩时挤压手指的风险。

该产品套装包括：

  1 部切割机

  1 张切割片

  1 个内六角扳手

  1 本操作说明书

  1 张保修卡

  1 张服务地址卡

请采取适当措施保护听力。

	 •	 请仔细查看工具、部件和配件是否在运输途中�

��有所损伤。

	 •	 使用工具前，请耐心阅读、悉心理解本手册。

您购买的D28700切割机用于各种形状的钢铁材料的

切割。

  1 启/停开关

  2 操作手柄

  3 搬运手柄

  4 护罩

  5 切割片

  6 主轴锁

  7 材料夹具

  8 挡板

  9 安装孔

10 底座

11 火花挡板

12 限深器

13 锁销

14 内六角扳手

该电机只有一种工作电压，请确认电源电压同标牌

上标明的电压一致。

如果需要使用延长线缆，请使用符合该工具(参见技

术资料)电源输入规格的经核准的延长线缆。

导线最小横截面积为1.5平方毫米。

使用线缆卷筒时，应将线缆完全松开。

请参考以下表格。

该工具根据EN61029双重绝缘，因此不

需要地线。
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电压 安培 线缆额定电流(安培)
230  0 - 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6

2.1 - 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6
3.5 - 5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15
5.1 - 7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15
7.1 - 12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20

12.1 - 20.0 20 20 20 20 25 -

连接电源

压降

安装及调试

台式安装(图A)

安装和拆卸切割片(图 B1-B3)

调整切割深度(图B3)

夹住待加工的加工件

(图A&B3C1-C4)

快速移动功能(图C1)

设定夹紧位置(图C4)

该机器使用的电源必须配备带延时功能的16安培保

险装置。

启动电流将导致短时压降。

在供电不好的情况下，其他设备可能会受到影响。

如果系统的电源电阻小于0.25Ω，可能不会出现干

扰。

为了方便台式安装，提供了安装孔(9)。

安装调试前请拔掉工具的电源开关。

	 •	 让机头处于停止位置，利用边缘(15)把护罩(4)往��

��回滑动。保持护罩处于回缩状态(图B1)

	 •	 按住主轴锁(图 B2)。

	 •	 旋转切割片(5)直到其锁定。

	 •	 使用内六角扳手，反时针方向旋转，松开螺丝��

��(16)，然后取下平垫圈(17)和固定法兰。

	 •	 检查确保垫圈(19)紧靠在法兰(20)上。

	 •	 更换切割片(5)。确保放在垫圈(19)上的新圆盘的��

��旋转方向正确。

	 •	 使用固定法兰(18)、平垫圈(17)和螺钉(16)固定住��

��刀片。

	 •	 往下移动护罩到原来位置，然后松开主轴锁(6)。

	 •	 根据需要调整切割深度(图B3)。

切割深度可以根据切割片的磨损程度来调整。

	 •	 在工具断电的情况下试运行，检查其间距。

	 •	 如果需要调整，继续以下步骤：

	 •	 松开锁紧螺帽(21)几圈。

	 •	 向内或向外扭动限深器螺钉(12)，得到所需的切�

��割深度。

	 •	 扭紧锁紧螺钉(21)。

该工具配备有一个材料夹具(6)(图A)。

	 •	 向夹具手柄(23)方向拉动控制杆(22)(图C1)。

	 •	 向前推动夹具轴(24)直到夹钳(25)几乎接触加工�

��件。

	 •	 向夹钳(25)方向推动控制杆(22)，直到它与夹具�

��轴(24)绞合。

	 •	 顺时针旋转夹具手柄(23)，稳固地夹紧加工件。 

	 •	 如果要松开加工件，逆时针旋转夹具手柄(23)。

夹钳有快速移动功能。

	 •	 要松开夹钳，逆时针方向旋转夹具手柄(23)一到�

��两圈，然后向夹具手柄(23)方向拉动控制杆(22)。

可以设置夹紧位置，以便与切割片相匹配。

	 •	 使用内六角扳手(14)拆下挡板螺钉(29)。

	 •	 根据要求移动挡板(8)。

	 •	 重新装上挡板螺钉(29)，拧紧锁定挡板(8)。

更换切割片时，要把限深器调整到其初

始位置。

	 •	 如果要增加切割能力，在加工件(27)的�

��下面放置一个垫块(26)。垫块应该比加�

��工件稍窄(图C2)。

	 •	 使用木块(28)来支撑较长的加工件(图��

��C3)。请勿夹在切割下来的一端(27)。
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调整切割角(图D)

检查和调整斜角(图A和D)

调整火花挡板(图E)

使用说明

操作之前：

进行切割作业(图A)

开关工具电源(图A)

运输(图A)

维护与保养

该工具可以用于高达45度的斜角切割。

	 •	 拧松挡板螺钉(29)，松开挡板(8)。

	 •	 设定挡板(8)到所需角度。该角度可以在标尺(30)	

	 	 上读取。

	 •	 拧紧挡板螺钉(29)，锁定挡板(8)。

	 •	 拧松挡板螺钉(29)，松开挡板(8)。

	 •	 拉下机头，按入锁销(13)把它锁定在该位置(图A)。

	 •	 放置一个直角尺(31)在挡板(8)和切割片左侧之间，��

��以建立一个精确的90度直角(图D)。检查保证标尺��

��(30)上的0度标记与底座(31)上的标记对齐。

	 •	 拧紧挡板螺钉(29)，锁定挡板(8)。

	 •	 拔出锁销(13)，然后把机头推回其上方的停止位��

��置(图A)。

	 •	 安装合适的切割片。不要使用过度磨损的切割��

��片。工具最大的旋转速度不能超过切割片的速��

��度。

	 •	 确认切割片按照配件和工具上所示箭头的方向旋��

��转。

	 •	 固定住加工件。

	 •	 始终正确设置火花挡板。

	 •	 松开螺丝(32)。

	 •	 把火花挡板(11)调整到适当位置。

	 •	 拧紧螺丝(32)。

	 •	 请务必遵守安全说明和相关适用规则。

	 •	 请勿给工具施加过大压力。

	 •	 避免过载作业。如果工具过热，请让该�

��工具空载运作几分钟。

	 •	 紧靠挡板(8)放置好需要切割的材料，使用夹钳�

��(7)固定好。

	 •	 接通工具的电源，拉下操作手柄(2)对加工件进�

��行切割。切割前应使电机达到全速。

	 •	 让切割片自由切割，请勿加力。

	 •	 切割完毕后，切断工具的电源，把机头推回其�

��上方的停止位置。

电源开关(1)位于操作手柄(2)上。

	 •	 运行工具，请按启/闭开关(1)。

	 •	 操作时，保持启/闭开关处于下压状态。

	 •	 要停止工具，松开开关。

该工具配备有一个锁销(13)，可以在运输时把工具

锁定在固定位置。

	 •	 把护罩(4)降低到底座(10)上，然后按入锁销�

��(13)，把工具固定在该位置上。

	 •	 使用搬运手柄(3)运送工具。

	 •	 要放开工具，轻轻压下操作手柄，然后拔出锁�

��销(13)。

工具加载时，请勿开启或关掉工具。

请勿切割镁材料。

请咨询您的供应商以获得合适配件的详细信息。

您购买的得伟电动工具经过精心设计，具有寿命

长、维修简易的特点。持续理想的运作性能依赖于

妥善保养和经常清洁。
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润滑

清洁

保护环境分类回收

您购买的电动工具无须额外的润滑。

请保持通风口的干净并经常用软抹布清洁工具外壳。

如果某一天您发现必须更换您的得伟产品或者它对

您来说不再有用，请不要把它和家庭垃圾一起处

理。把该产品单独分类回收。

城市垃圾站或您购买新产品的零售商会向您提供当

地家用电气产品分类回收的有关规定。

一旦产品到达它们的工作寿命，得伟提供回收和再

利用产品的设施。如要充分利用这种服务，请把您

的产品返回给任何授权的维修代理商，代理商代表

我们回收旧产品。

您可以通过本手册内的地址联系当地的得伟办公

室，查找离您最近的授权维修代理商。此外，也可

以从 Internet 网址：www.2helpU.com 上获取得伟

维修代理商的名单，以及售后服务和联系方式的详

细信息。

该产品不能和一般的家庭垃圾一起处理。

旧产品和旧包装的分类回收使材料能够

得以再循环和再利用。再循环材料的重

新利用有助于防止环境污染和减少原料

需求。



ภาษาไทย 

 

แทนตัดไฟเบอร D28700 
 

ขอแสดงความยินดีดวยครับ! 

คณุไดเลือกใชอุปกรณจาก DeWALT ดวยประสบการณ
อันยาวนาน การพัฒนาผลิตภณัฑและนวตักรรมใหมๆ ทํา
ให DeWALT เปนคูใจท่ีไวใจไดท่ีสุดสําหรับผูใชเครื่องมือ
ไฟฟาระดบัมืออาชีพ 

ขอมูลทางเทคนิค 
 D287000 
แรงดันไฟฟา โวลต 220-240 
กําลังไฟเขา วตัต 2,100 

ความเร็วขณะไมมีโหลด min-1 8,500 
ความเร็วในการหมุนต่ําสุดของ
จานตดั 

80 

เสนผาศนูยกลางจานหมุน ม.ม. 355 
ขนาดรจูาน ม.ม. 25.4 
ความหนาของจาน ม.ม. 2.66 
ชนดิของจานตดั ตรง ไมฝงตดิ 

ความสามารถในการตดัขวางที่ 90° 
วงกลม ม.ม. 115 จัตรุสั 
 ม.ม. 119 x 119 
สี่เหลี่ยมผืนผา ม.ม. 115 x 130 
เปนเหลี่ยมมมุ ม.ม. 137 x 137 
ความสามารถในการตดัขวางที่ 45° 
วงกลม ม.ม. 98 จัตรุสั 
 ม.ม. 98 x 98 
สี่เหลี่ยมผืนผา ม.ม. 115 x 98 
เปนเหลี่ยมมมุ ม.ม. 98 x 98 
น้ําหนัก ก.ก. 4.7 

สัญลักษณตอไปนี้จะใชในคูมอืเลมนี:้ 

เคร่ืองหมายแสดงความเสี่ยงตอการเกิดการ
บาดเจ็บของบุคคล การเสียชีวิต หรือ ความ
เสียหายตอเคร่ืองมือ หากใชโดยไมไดศึกษา
ขอแนะนําการใชงานในคูมือเลมนี้ 

 

เคร่ืองหมายแสดงความเสี่ยงในการเกิดไฟฟา
ช็อต 

 

เคร่ืองหมายแสดงความเสี่ยงในการเกิดอัคคภัีย 

ประกาศการรับรองจาก EC 

 

 

D28700 

DeWALT ขอรับรองวาเครื่องมือเหลานี้ไดรับการออกแบบ
ตามขอกําหนด 98/37/EEC, 89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC, 
86/188/EEC, EN 55014-2, EN 61029, EN 55014, EN 
61000-3-2 & EN 61000-3-3 

โปรดตดิตอ DeWALT ตามท่ีอยูท่ีปรากฏดานลาง หรือดู
จากดานหลงัของคูมือนี้ เพ่ือขอขอมลูเพ่ิมเติม  

 D287000 

LpA   (ความดันเสียง) dB(A) 220-240 

LWA  (กําลังเสียง) dB(A) 2,100 

คาความเรง RMS ถวงน้ําหนัก m/s2 8,500 

  

KpA  (ความไมแนนอนของความดันเสียง) dB(A) 355 

KWA  (ความไมแนนอนของกําลังเสียง) dB(A) 25.4 

 

ผูอํานวยการแผนกวิศวกรรมและการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ 

ฮอรสท กรอสมานน 

DeWALT, Richard-Klinger-Straße 11 

D-65510, อิดชสไตน, ประเทศเยอรมนี 
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ขอปฏิบัติเพ่ือความปลอดภัย 

ขณะใชเคร่ืองมือไฟฟา ใหระลึกถึงขอปฎิบัติเพื่อความ
ปลอดภัยตามประเทศของทานอยูเสมอเพื่อลดความเสี่ยงใน
การเกิดไฟไหม ไฟฟาลัดวงจร และการบาดเจ็บของบุคคล  

อานคูมือฉบับนี้อยางละเอียดกอนท่ีจะเริ่มใชผลิตภัณฑ 

เก็บคูมือฉบับน้ีไวเพื่อใชอางอิงในภายหลัง 

ขอปฏิบัติทั่วไป 

1 รักษาความสะอาดบริเวณพื้นที่ทํางาน 
โตะหรือบริเวณทํางานที่ไมเปนระเบียบอาจจะกอใหเกิด
อุบัติเหตุได 

2 พิจารณาถึงสภาพแวดลอมในการทํางาน 
ระวังไมใหเคร่ืองมือถูกน้ําฝน ไมควรใชงานเครื่องมือใน
บริเวณท่ีมีความชื้นหรือเปยกน้ํา จัดแสงสวางใหเพียงพอ
ในบริเวณที่ทํางาน (อยางนอย 200-300 ลักซ ) และไม
ควรใชเครื่องมือในสถานที่ท่ีมีความเสี่ยงตอการเกิดเพลิง
ไหมหรือการระเบิด เชน ของเหลวหรือแกสไวไฟอยูใกล 
ๆ 

3 เก็บเครื่องมือใหพนจากเด็ก 
หามมิใหเด็ก สัตว หรือผูอ่ืนใดเขาใกลหรือสัมผัสกับ
เครื่องมือหรือสายไฟ 

4 แตงกายใหเหมาะสม 
ไมควรสวมเสื้อผาท่ีหลวมหรือใสเคร่ืองประดับ เพราะ
อาจจะไปติดกับชิ้นสวนท่ีกําลังหมุนของเคร่ืองมือได สวม
หมวกคลุมผมหรือท่ีรัดผมเพื่อปองกันไมใหผมท่ียาว
เกินไปเขาไปติดในเครื่องมือ ถาเปนไปได ควรสวมถุงมือ
และรองเทากันลื่นในขณะทํางานกลางแจง 

5 การปองกันอันตรายสําหรับผูใชงาน 
สวมแวนตานิรภัย ใสหนากากปองกันฝุนหากการใชงาน
ของเครื่องมือกอใหเกิดฝุนหรือเศษผงที่ฟุงกระจาย ถา
เศษผงเหลานั้นมีความรอน ควรใสเสือ้คลมุสําหรบัปองกนั
ความรอนดวย ใสเครื่องปองกันหูไวตลอดเวลา 

6 การปองกันการเกิดไฟฟาช็อต 
ปองกันไมใหรางกายสัมผัสกับพื้นผิวท่ีตอลงดิน (เชน 
ทอ  หมอนํ้า เคร่ืองหุงตม และตูเย็น) สําหรับการใชใน
สภาพที่รุนแรง (เชน ความชื้นสูง หรือเมื่อมีเศษโลหะ
เกิดข้ึน) ควรเพิ่มความปลอดภยัดวยการใชหมอแปลงแยก
วงจรหรือวงจรตัดการรั่วลงดิน 

7 อยาพยายามเอื้อม 
ขณะใชเคร่ืองมือควรยืนใหมั่นคงและมีความสมดุล
ตลอดเวลา 

8 มีความตื่นตัว 
ขณะใชเครื่องมืออยู ใหมีสมาธิกับงานที่กําลังทํา ใช
วิจารณญาณ ไมควรใชเคร่ืองขณะรูสึกเหนื่อย 

9 ยึดชิ้นงานใหมั่นคง 
ใชเคร่ืองมือหรืออุปกรณยึดชิ้นงานใหมั่นคง เพราะจะ
ปลอดภัยกวาและชวยใหสามารถใชมือท้ังสองขางจับ
เครื่องมือได 

10 ใชเครื่องดูดจับฝุนถามี 
หากทานมีเครื่องดักและรวบรวมฝุนและเศษชิ้นสวน ตรวจ
ใหแนใจวาเครื่องมือเหลานั้นติดตั้งและพรอมใชงาน 

11 ถอดกุญแจปรับและประแจ 
ใหตรวจสอบทุกครั้งวากุญแจปรับและประแจไดถูกถอด
ออกจากเครื่องมือกอนจะเริ่มใชงาน 

12 การใชสายตอ 
ตรวจสอบสายตอท่ีจะใชกอนการใชงานและเปลี่ยนเสน
ใหมถาสายมีความเสียหาย เมือใชเครื่องมือกลางแจง 
ควรใชสายตอท่ี ทําขึ้นเพื่อการใชกลางแจงและมี
เครื่องหมายบอกไวเทานั้น  

13 ใชเครื่องมือที่เหมาะสม 
วัตถุประสงคของการใชงานเครื่องมือไดอธิบายไวในคูมือ
เลมน้ีแลว ไมควรพยายามใชเคร่ืองมือเล็กๆในการทํางาน
หนัก เครื่องมือจะทํางานไดดีกวาและปลอดภัยกวาหาก
ใชงานตามในพิกัดท่ีไดกําหนดใหใช 

คําเตือน! การใชชิ้นสวนหรืออุปกรณเสริมหรือเครื่องมือ
อ่ืน ๆ ท่ีนอกเหนือจากที่ไดแนะนําไวในคูมือฉบับนี้อาจ
กอใหเกิดความเสี่ยงตอการบาดเจ็บของบุคคลได 

14 ตรวจหาชิ้นสวนที่บกพรอง 
กอนการใชงาน ใหตรวจสอบตัวเครื่องและสายไฟอยาง
ระมัดระวังวาไมมีสวนใดเสียหาย ตรวจดูวามีสวนท่ีบิด
เบ้ียว มีการติดขัดในสวนท่ีเคลื่อนไหวได มีชิ้นสวนที่
แตกหัก มีความเสียหายตอสวนปองกันและสวิตช รวมท้ัง
สภาพอื่นๆของเครื่องท่ีอาจมีผลกับการใชงานหรือไม  
ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาเคร่ืองจะใชงานไดอยางเหมาะสมและ
ใชงานไดตามวัตถุประสงคของเครื่อง ไมควรใชเครื่องมือ
หากมีสวนใดสวนหนึ่งเสียหายหรือบกพรอง หามใช
เครื่องมือหากปุมปดเปดไมทํางาน  ใหตัวแทน DeWALT 
ท่ีไดรับอนุญาตทําการซอมเครื่องมือของทาน หามทํา
การซอมเครื่องมือดวยตัวเอง 

15 การถอดสายไฟของเครื่องมือ 
ปดเครื่องและรอจนกระทั่งเครื่องมือหยุดนิ่งสนิท กอนจะ
ละเครื่องไป ดึงสายไฟออกเมื่อไมใชงาน หรือขณะ
ซอมแซมหรือเปลี่ยนชิ้นสวน 

16 หลีกเลี่ยงการเปดเครื่องมือโดยไมไดตั้งใจ 
ไมควรถือเครื่องมือท่ีเสียบไฟอยูโดยวางนิ้วอยูบนปุมเปด
ปด ตรวจสอบวาไดปดสวิตชเครื่องมือกอนท่ีจะเสียบ
ปลั๊กไฟ 
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17 หามใชงานสายไฟของเครื่องมืออยางผิดวิธี  
หามถือหรือหิ้วเครื่องมือโดยการจับท่ีสายไฟ หรือดึง
สายไฟเพื่อใหปลั๊กหลุดจากเตาเสียบ เก็บสายไฟใหหาง
จากความรอน นํ้ามัน และวัตถุมีคม 

18 เก็บเครื่องมือที่ไมไดใชงาน 
เมื่อไมไดใชงาน ใหเก็บเคร่ืองมือในบริเวณที่แหงและปด
ล็อคไวอยางปลอดภัยใหพนมือเด็ก 

19 เก็บรักษาและดูแลเครื่องมืออยางดี 
รักษาใหเครื่องมืออยูในสภาพดีและสะอาดเพื่อการใชงาน
ท่ีดีและปลอดภัย ทําตามขอปฏิบัติในการดูแลรักษา
เคร่ืองและการเปลี่ยนชิ้นสวน รักษาใหดามจับและสวิตช
ท้ังหมดแหงและสะอาด ปราศจากน้ํามันหรือคราบมัน 

20 การซอมแซม 
เครื่องมือนี้ไดรับการออกแบบมาตามขอกําหนดเพื่อความ
ปลอดภัยท่ีเก่ียวของ ใหตัวแทน DeWALT ท่ีไดรับ
อนุญาตซอมแซมเคร่ืองมือของทาน เพื่อเปนการ
หลีกเลี่ยงอันตราย อุปกรณไฟฟาตาง ๆ ควรไดรับการ
ซอมแซมโดยชางท่ีมีคุณวุฒิ ไมเชนนั้นอาจเกิดอันตราย
ตอผูใชได 

 

ขอปฏิบัติเพ่ือความปลอดภัยเพ่ิมเติมสําหรับเลื่อยสับ 

• ขณะใชงานเคร่ืองมือนี้ ใหใสถุงมือสําหรับทํางานแบบ
ธรรมดาอยูตลอดเวลา 

• อยาใหมือเขาใกลจานตัด หามใชตัดชิ้นงานทีต่องใชมือ
เขาไปใกลจานตัดท่ีกําลังหมุนอยูเกินกวา 15 ซม 

• หามใชจานตัดท่ีใหมาพรอมกับเครื่องมอืนีต้ดัชิน้งานทีม่ี
ความหนานอยกวา 1.2 มม  

• หามใชเครื่องมือนี้โดยไมมีเครื่องปองกัน 

• หามใชงานโดยใชมือเปลา ใชท่ีจับยึดวัสดุในการจับยึด
ชิ้นงานใหแนน 

• หามย่ืนมือเขาไปดานหลังจานตัด 

• วางเครื่องมือบนพื้นผิวท่ีราบ มั่นคง และปราศจากวัสดุ
ท่ีหลุดรอน เชน เศษไม หรือ เศษวัสดุ 

• กอนการใชงาน ใหทําการตรวจสอบจานตัดวามีรอย
แตกหรือรอยราวหรือไม ถาพบวามีรอยแตกหรือรอยราว 
ใหท้ิงจานตัดไป 

• ดูใหแนใจวาจานตัดไมไดสัมผัสกับชิ้นงานกอนท่ีจะเปด
สวิตชของเคร่ืองมือ 

• ในขณะใชงาน หลีกเลี่ยงการทําใหจานตัดกระดอนหรือ
ใชงานจานตัดอยางรุนแรง ถาเกิดข้ึน ใหหยุดเคร่ืองและ
ตรวจสอบจานตัด 

• หามใชงานเคร่ืองมือนี้โดยการยืนอยูในแนวเดียวกับ
จานตัด อยาใหบุคคลอื่นอยูในบริเวณพื้นท่ีทํางาน 

• 

ระวังเศษไมและเศษวัสดุท่ีตัด เศษไมและเศษวัสดุ
เหลานี้อาจจะมีความคมและรอน ปลอยใหชิ้นสวนที่ตัด
ออกมาเย็นลงกอนท่ีจะจับตอง 

• ท่ีก้ันประกายไฟจะรอนในระหวางการใชงาน ควร
หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสหรือปรับท่ีก้ันประกายไฟภายหลัง
การใชงาน 

• ปดเครื่องและคอยจนกวาจานตัดจะหยุดสนิทกอนท่ีจะ
ยายชิ้นงานหรือเปลี่ยนแปลงที่ติดตั้ง 

• ภายหลังการปดเคร่ือง อยาหยุดจานตัดดวยการกด
ดานขางของจาน 

• อยาใชตัดของเหลว ของเหลวอาจเกิดการติดไฟหรือ
อาจกอใหเกิดไฟฟาดูดได 

• ตรวจใหแนใจวาไดรองรับชิ้นงานอยางมั่นคง 

• ใชจานตัดท่ีผูผลิตแนะนําใหใชเทานั้น หามใชใบเลื่อย
วงเดือนหรือใบเลื่อยท่ีมีรอยหยักชนิดอ่ืน 

• ความเร็วสูงสุดของจานตัดจะตองเทากับหรือมากกวา
ความเร็วในขณะไมมีโหลดของเครื่องตามท่ีกําหนดบน
แผนปายท่ีตัวเคร่ืองเทานั้น 

• หามใชจานตัดท่ีมีขนาดไมตรงกับขนาดที่กําหนดไวใน
ขอมูลทางดานเทคนิค 

• ตรวจใหแนใจวาไดใสจานตัดอยางถูกตองกอนการใช
งาน 

• ปลอยใหเครื่องทํางานเปลาๆในตําแหนงท่ีปลอดภัยเปน
เวลาอยางนอย 30 วินาที ถาเครื่องสั่นคอนขางมากหรือ
มีขอผิดพลาดใดๆเกิดข้ึน ใหหยุดเครื่องและตรวจสอบ
เพื่อหาสาเหตุ 

• หามใชจานตัดในการเจียรขางฟนเลื่อย 

• หามใชในการตัดคอนกรีต อิฐ กระเบื้อง หรือวัสดุท่ีเปน
เซรามิค 

• หามใชตัดไม พลาสติก หรือวัสดุสังเคราะห 

• หามใชตัดวัสดุท่ีเปนเหล็กหลอ 

• หามใชตัดวัสดุท่ีเปนแมกนีเซียม 

• หามใชตัดวัสดุท่ีมีกระแสไฟฟาอยู 

• ใชเคร่ืองมือในบริเวณท่ีมีการระบายอากาศถายเท
สะดวก หามใชเครื่องใกลของเหลว แกส หรือผงวัสดุท่ี
ติดไฟได  ประกายไฟหรือเศษวัสดุรอนท่ีเกิดจากการ
ตัดหรือแปรงถานที่มีประกายไฟอาจทําใหวัสดุท่ีติดไฟ
งายติดไฟได 

• ทําความสะอาดชองระบายอากาศบอยๆเมื่อตองใชงาน
ในที่ๆมีฝุนมาก ถาจําเปนตองทําความสะอาดชอง
ระบายอากาศ อยาลืมถอดปลั๊กของเครื่องออกกอน 

• เก็บจานตัดในที่ๆแหงและมีการปองกันเปนอยางดีและ
ใหพนมือเด็ก 

• คําเตือน! การใชเครื่องมือนี้อาจกอใหเกิดฝุนท่ีมี
สารเคมีท่ีกอโรคมะเร็ง การคลอดที่ ผิดปรกติ หรือ
อันตรายตอระบบสืบพันธอ่ืนๆได 
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ควรใชอุปกรณปองกันการหายใจที่เหมาะสม 
การเกิดเสียงจากการใชงานอาจจะมาจากปจจัยตางๆดังนี้: 
- วัสดุท่ีกําลังตัด 
- ชนิดของจานตัดท่ีใช 
- แรงท่ีปอนชิ้นงาน 
 

ใชมาตรการที่เหมาะสมในการปองกันอันตราย
จากเสียง 
 

ความเสี่ยงอื่นๆที่อาจจะยังมีได 
การใชงานเครื่องมือนี้อาจกอใหเกิดความเส่ียงตางๆดังน้ี: 
- การบาดเจ็บอันเนื่องมาจากการโดนสวนที่กําลังหมุนอยู 
- การบาดเจ็บอันเนื่องมาจากการแตกหักของจานตัด 
 
ความเสี่ยงเหลานี้มักจะพบบอยเมื่อ: 
- อยูภายในเขตพื้นท่ีของการใชงาน 
- อยูภายในเขตของสวนของเครื่องท่ีกําลังหมุนอยู ไมวา

จะมีการใชมาตรการดานความปลอดภัยและมีการใช
อุปกรณในการปองกันความปลอดภัยหรือไมก็ตาม ก็ไม
สามารถท่ีจะหลีกเลี่ยงความเสี่ยงท่ียังหลงเหลืออยู
บางอยางได เปนตนวา: 

- การไดยินท่ีผิดปกติ 
- ความเสี่ยงจากอุบัติเหตุท่ีเกิดจากสวนที่ไมไดปดเอาไว

ของจานตัดท่ีกําลังหมุนอยู 
- ความเสี่ยงในการบาดเจ็บในขณะกําลังเปลี่ยนจานตัด 
- ความเสี่ยงในการทํานิ้วจะถูกหนีบในขณะกําลังเปดท่ี

ปองกัน 
 

รายการสิ่งของ 
ชุดเคร่ืองมือนี้ประกอบดวย 
- เลื่อยสับ 1 เครื่อง 
- จานตัด 1 ใบ 
- ประแจหกเหลี่ยม 1 อัน 
- คูมือแนะนําการใชงาน 1 เลม 
- ใบรับประกันสินคา 1 ใบ 
- รายการที่อยูหนวยบริการ 1 ใบ 
 
• ตรวจสอบวามีความเสียหายใด ๆ ท่ีเครื่องมือ ชิ้นสวน

หรืออุปกรณเสริมท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึนระหวางการขนสงหรือไม 
• ใช เวลาในการอานและทําความเขาใจคูมืออยาง

ละเอียดกอนการใชงาน 

 
คําอธิบายรูป A 
เลื่อยสับ D28700 เครื่องนี้ไดรับการออกแบบมาสําหรับการ
ตัดวัสดุท่ีเปนเหล็กในหลายรูปทรง 
 

1. สวิตชเปด/ปด 
2. ดามจับขณะใชงาน 
3. ดามจับขณะถือ 

4. ท่ีปองกัน 
5. จานตัด 
6. แกนล็อก 
7. ท่ีหนีบชิ้นงาน 
8. รั้ว 
9. รูสําหรับยึด 
10. ฐานตัด 
11. ท่ีก้ันประกายไฟ 
12. ตัวหยุดกําหนดความลึก 
13. หมุดกันเลื่อน 
14. ประแจหกเหลี่ยม 

 

ความปลอดภัยทางดานไฟฟา 

มอเตอรไฟฟาไดรับการออกแบบมาสําหรับแรงดันไฟฟา
ขนาดเดียวเทานั้น ใหตรวจสอบทุกครั้งวาแหลงจายไฟมี
ขนาดแรงดันไฟฟาท่ีสามารถใชไดกับเครื่องมือตามที่ระบุใน
แผนปายบอกพิกัด 

เครื่องมือ DeWALT ของทานมีฉนวนสองชั้น
ตามขอกําหนด EN 50144 ดังนั้นจึงไม
จําเปนตองใชสายดิน 

 

การใชสายไฟตอพวง 

หากจําเปนตองใชสายไฟตอพวง ใหใชสายตอท่ีไดรับการ
รับรองและเหมาะสมกับกําลังไฟดานเขาของเครื่องมือนี้ (ดู
ขอมูลทางเทคนิค) ขนาดสายตัวนําท่ีเล็กท่ีสุดคือ 1.5 
ตารางมิลลิเมตร 

เมื่อใชสายไฟตอแบบตลับมวน ใหดึงสายไฟออกมาจนสุด  
กรุณาดูตามตารางดานลางดวย 
 
ขนาดสายตวันํา  
(ตร.มม.) 

พิกัดสายเคเบลิ 
 (แอมแปร) 

0.75 6  

1.00 10  

1.50 15  

2.50 20  

4.00 25  

 

ความยาวสายเคเบิล (เมตร) 

 7.5 15 25 30 45 60 

แรงดัน แอมแปร พิกัดสายเคเบลิ (แอมแปร) 
115 0 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 10 

 2.1 3.4 6 6 6 6 15 15 

 3.5 5.0 6 6 10 15 20 20 

 5.1 7.0 10 10 15 20 20 25 

 7.1 12.0 15 15 20 25 25 - 

 12.1 20.0 20 20 25 - - - 
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แรงดัน แอมแปร พิกัดสายเคเบลิ (แอมแปร) 
230 0 2.0 6 6 6 6 6 6 

 2.1 3.4 6 6 6 6 6 6 

 3.5 5.0 6 6 6 6 10 15 

 5.1 7.0 10 10 10 10 15 15 

 7.1 12.0 15 15 15 15 20 20 

 12.1 20.0 20 20 20 20 25 - 

การตอกับสายไฟหลัก 
แหลงจายไฟหลักท่ีจะใชกับเครื่องจะตองมีฟวสตัดไฟขนาด 
16A พรอมดวยตัวหนวงเวลา 
 

แรงดันไฟตก 
กระแสกระชากจะกอใหเกิดแรงดันไฟตกชวงสั้นๆ   ในขณะ
ท่ีแหลงจายไฟอยูในสภาพที่ไมปรกติอาจจะกระทบตอ
อุปกรณอ่ืนดวย 
 
ถาความตานทานของแหลงจายต่ํากวา 0.25Ω อาจจะไมมี
การรบกวนเกิดข้ึน 

การประกอบและปรับเปลี่ยน 

กอนการประกอบและปรับเปลี่ยน ใหดึงสายไฟออก
เสมอ 

 

การยึดติดกับโตะ (รูป A) 
รูสําหรับยึด (9) มีไวเพื่อใชในการยึดเครื่องติดกับเขากับโตะ 
 

การถอดและการใสจานตัด (รูป B1 - B3) 

• ในขณะที่แขนตัดอยูในตําแหนงคลายอยู ใหใชคม (15) 
ในการเลื่อนท่ีปองกัน (4) ไปขางหลัง ปลอยใหที
ปองกันอยูในตําแหนงพับเก็บ (รูป B1). 

• กดแกนล็อกใหคางเอาไว (5) (รูป B2). 

• หมุนจากตัด (5) จนกวาจะติด 

• ใชประแจหกเหลี่ยม (14) ถอดสลักเกลียว (16) ออก
โดยการหมุนทวนเข็มนาฬิกา แลวถอดแหวนรองตัว
แบน (17) และหนาแปลนตัวกั้น (18) ออก (รูป B2). 

• ตรวจดูใหท่ีก้ันระยะ (19) อยูตรงตําแหนงกับหนาแปลน 
(20) 

• เปลี่ยนจานตัดใหม (5) โดยใหจานใหมอยูบนท่ีก้ันระยะ 
(19) ในทิศทางการหมุนท่ีถูกตอง 

• ขันจานตัดใหแนนโดยใชหนาแปลนตัวกั้น (18) แหวน
รองตัวแบน (17) และสลักเกลียว (16) 

• เลื่อนท่ีหองกันกลับมาและปลอยแกนล็อก (6)  

• ปรับตั้งความลึกในการตัดตามตองการ (รูป B3). 

การปรับตั้งความลึกในการตัด (รูป. B3) 
ความลึกในการตัดสามารถปรับตั้งตามความสึกของจานตัด
ได 

• ปลอยใหจานหมุนเปลาๆโดยปดสวิตชและตรวจดูสิ่งกีด
ขวาง 

• ถาจําเปนตองทําการปรับตั้ง ใหทําตามขั้นตอนดังนี้: 

• คลายน็อตล็อก (21) ออกสองสามรอบ 

• หมุนสลักเกลียวของตัวหยุดกําหนดความลึก (12) เขา
หรือออกใหไดความลึกตามที่ตองการ 

• ขันน็อตล็อก (21) กลับใหแนน 
 
 
ใหตั้งตัวหยุดกําหนดความลึกไปยังตําแหนง

เริ่มตนทุกครั้งท่ีมีการเปลี่ยนจานตัดใหม 
 

การยึดจับชิ้นงานใหอยูในตําแหนง 
(รูป A & C1 - C4) 
เคร่ืองนี้มีท่ีหนีบยึดวัสดุ (6) มาใหดวย (รูป A). 
• งางสลัก (22) ไปทางทางดามจับ (23) (รูป C1). 
• ดันแกนหนีบ (24) ไปขางหนาจนกระท่ังกามหนีบ (25) 

เกือบจะสัมผัสกับชิ้นงาน 
• ผลักสลัก (22) กลับไปทางกามหนีบ (25) จนแนบกับ

แกนหนีบ (24) 
• หมุนดามจับ (23) ตามเข็มนาฬิกาเพื่อใหหนีบชิ้นงาน

จนแนน 
• ในการปลอยชิ้นงาน ใหหมุนดามจับ (23) ทวนเข็ม

นาฬิกา 
 

• การเพิ่มความสามารถในการตัดทําไดโดย
การวางแทนท่ีก้ันระยะ (26) เขาไปใต
ชิ้นงาน (27) แทนท่ีก้ันระยะจะตองแคบกวา
ชิ้นงานเล็กนอย (รูป C2). 

• รองชิ้นงานที่ยาวดวยชิ้นไม (28) (รูป C3) 
อยาหนีบดานที่จะถูกตัดออก (27) 

 

การเลื่อนอยางรวดเร็ว (รูป C1) 
ท่ีหนีบสามารถเลื่อนไดอยางรวดเร็ว 
• การปลดที่หนีบออกทําไดโดยการหมุนดามจับ (23) 

ทวนเข็มนาฬิกาไปหนึ่งหรือสองรอบและงางสลักมา
ทางดานดามจับ (23) 

 

การตั้งตําแหนงในการหนีบ (รูป C4) 
ตําแหนงในการหนีบสามารถตั้งใหพอดีกับจานตัดได 
• ถอดสลักเกลียวของแผนก้ัน (29) ออกโดยใชประแจ

หกเหลี่ยม (14) 
• เลื่อนแผนกั้น (8) ไปยังตําแหนงท่ีตองการ 
• ใสสลักเกลียว (29) กลับ และขันเพื่อล็อกแผนกั้นให

แนน (8) 
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การปรับมุมในการตดั (รูป D) 

เคร่ืองนี้สามารถใชตดัแบบบากมุม 45° ได 
• คลายสลักเกลียวของแผนกั้น (29) ออกเพื่อปลอยแผน

ก้ัน (8) 
• ตั้งแผนกั้น (8) ใหไดมมุตามท่ีตองการ โดยดูมมุไดจาก

สเกล (30) 
• ขันสลักเกลียวของแผนกั้น (29) เพื่อล็อกแผนกั้น (8) 
 
 

การตรวจสอบและการตัง้มุมบาก (รูป A & D) 

• คลายสลักเกลียวของแผนกั้น (29) ออกเพื่อปลอยแผน
ก้ัน (8) (รูป D) 

• ดึงแขนตัดลงและล็อกเอาไวท่ีตําแหนงนี้โดยการกด
หมดุกันเลื่อน (13) (รูป A) 

• วางไมฉาก (31) ใหแนบกับแผนกั้น (8) และให
ดานซายของจานตัดทํามุม 90° (รูป D) ตรวจดวูา
เครื่องหมาย 0° บนสเกล (30) ตรงกับเครื่องหมายบน
ฐานตดั 

• ขันสลักเกลียวของแผนกั้น (29) เพื่อล็อกแผนกั้น (8) 
• ดึงหมดุกันเลื่อน (13) ออก และปลอยแขนตดักลบัไป

ยังตําแหนงบนสดุ (รูป A) 
 
 

การปรับที่ก้ันประกายไฟ (รูป E) 

• คลายสกรู (32) ออก 
• ปรับท่ีก้ันประกายไฟ (11) ตามความเหมาะสม 
• ขันสกรู (32) ใหแนน 
 
 

ขอปฏิบัติในการใชงาน 
 

• ใหดูขอแนะดานความปลอดภัยในการใช
งานและขอกําหนดที่เก่ียวของ 

• หามใชแรงกดเคร่ืองมากเกินไป 
• หลีกเลี่ยงการใชงานเกินกําลังของเครื่อง 

ถาหากเครื่องมอืรอนมาก ใหเดินเคร่ือง
เปลาสักสองสามนาท ี

 
กอนการใชงาน: 
• ใชจานตดัท่ีเหมาะสม หามใชจานตัดท่ีสึกมากเกินไป 

ความเร็วสูงสดุในการหมุนของเครื่องมือจะตองไมเกิน
ความเร็วของจานตดั 

• ดใูหแนใจวาจานตดัหมุนในทิศทางตามลูกศรบนเครื่อง
และอุปกรณเสริม 

• ยึดชิ้นงานใหแนน 
• ปรับท่ีก้ันประกายไฟใหถูกตองอยูเสมอ 
 

การใชงานในการตดั (รูป A) 

• วางวัสดุท่ีจะตดัลงใหแนบกับแผนกั้น (8) และใชท่ีหนีบ 
(7) หนีบชิ้นงานใหแนน 

• เปดสวิตชเครื่องและกดดามจบั (2) ลงเพื่อตดัชิ้นงาน 
ปลอยใหมอเตอรหมุนถึงความเร็วสูงสดุกอนทําการตดั 

• ปลอยจานใหตัดอยางอิสระ อยาใชแรงกด 

• หลังจากทําการตดัใหปดสวิตชเครื่องและปลอยใหแขน
ตัดกลับไปพักอยูตําแหนงบนสุด 

 

การเปดและปดเครือ่ง (รูป A) 

สวิตชเปด/ปด (1) ตดิอยูกับดามจบัสําหรับตดั (2) 

• ในการใชงานเคร่ืองมือ ใหกดสวติชเปด/ปด (1) 

• ในขณะกําลงัทําการใชงาน ปลอยใหสวิตชเปด/ปดอยู
ในตําแหนงกดคาง 

• การหยุดการใชงาน ใหปลอยสวิตช 

 
 

 
หามเปดหรือปดสวติชในขณะที่เครื่องกําลังตดั
ชิ้นงานอยู 

 
 

หามใชในการตดัแมกนีเซียม 
 
สอบถามขอมูลเพิม่เตมิเก่ียวกับอุปกรณเสริมท่ี

เหมาะสมไดจากตัวแทนจําหนาย 
 
 

การเคลื่อนยายเครือ่งมือ (รปู A) 

เครื่องนีม้ีหมดุกันเลื่อน (13) ท่ีสามารถใชลอ็กเคร่ืองใหอยู
ในตําแหนงลดต่าํสุดเพื่อใหหิว้ได 
• ลดท่ีปองกัน (4) ลงไปบนฐานตดั (10) และยึดเครื่อง

ใหอยูในตําแหนงนี้โดยการกดหมุดกันเลื่อน (13) 
• เคลื่อนยายเครือ่งมือดวยการใชดามจับสาํหรบัถือ (3) 
• กดดามจับสําหรับตัดลงเล็กนอยแลวดงึหมดุกันเลื่อน 

(13) ออกเพื่อปลอยเครื่องกลบัตาํแหนงเดมิ 
 

การบํารุงรักษา 

เครื่องมือ DeWALT ของทานไดรับการออกแบบมาเพื่อให
ใชงานไดในระยะยาวโดยไมตองการดูแลมาก เครื่องมือจะ
ใชไดผลนาพอใจอยางตอเนื่องหรือไมข้ึนอยูกับการดูแล
รักษาอยางถูกตองและสม่ําเสมอ
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การหลอลื่น 

เครื่องมือของทานไมตองการการหลอลื่นเพ่ิมเติม 

 

 

การทําความสะอาด 

ดูแลใหชองระบายอากาศไมอุดตันและทําความสะอาดสวน
ครอบเครื่องจักรดวยผานุม 

 

การรักษาสิ่งแวดลอม 
 
การแยกเพ่ือการจัดเก็บ ผลิตภัณฑชิ้นนี้
จะตองไมนําไปท้ิงปนกับขยะตามบานเรือน
โดยท่ัวไป 
 

เมื่อทานตองการเปลี่ยนผลิตภัณฑจาก DEWALT เครื่อง
ใหมหรือถาทานไมตองการใชงานเครื่องนี้อีกตอไป กรุณา
อยานําไปทิ้งปนกับขยะตามบานเรือนโดยทั่วไป แยก
ผลิตภัณฑนี้เพ่ือการจัดเก็บตางหาก 
 

การแยกผลิตภัณฑท่ีใชแลวและบรรจุภัณฑ
เพื่อการจัดเก็บตางหากจะชวยใหสามารถนํา
วัสดุไปรีไซเคิลและนํากลับมาใชไดอีกครั้ง 
การนําวัสดุท่ีผานการรีไซเคิลกลับมาใชใหม

เปนการชวยปองกันมลพิษตอสิ่งแวดลอมและลดปริมาณ
ความตองการวัตถุดิบลง 
 
เมื่อทานซื้อผลิตภัณฑใหม อาจจะมีขอกําหนดในทองท่ีนั้นๆ
ในการแยกการจัดเก็บผลิตภัณฑ เค ร่ืองใชไฟฟาจาก
บานเรือนโดยสถานท่ีกําจัดขยะของเทศบาลหรือโดยรานคา
เอง 
 
DEWALT มีบริการในการเก็บและการรีไซเคลิผลติภัณฑของ 
DEWALT ท่ีหมดอายุการใชงานแลว ทานสามารถใชบริการ
นี้ไดดวยการนําสินคาท่ีไมใชแลวไปสงยังตัวแทนใหบริการ
ซอมท่ีไดรับอนุญาตซ่ึงจะเปนผูเก็บสินคาสงคืนใหแกเรา 
 
ทานสามารถสอบถามที่ตั้งของตัวแทนใหบริการซอมท่ีไดรับ
อนุญาตท่ีอยูใกลทานไดจากศูนยของ DEWALT ตามที่อยูท่ี
ไดระบุไวในคูมือเลมน้ี หรือสามารถดูรายชื่อตัวแทน
ใหบริการซอมท่ีไดรับอนุญาตของ DEWALT รวมทั้ง
รายละเอียดทางดานบริการหลังการขายและรายละเอียดใน
การติดตอผานทางอินเตอรเน็ตไดท่ี: www.2helpU.com 
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